



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2189 of 2025

Mannu s/o Bhaklu Belsare (Died) through his LRs Rekhabai wd/o Mannu Belsare and others.

vs.

The State of Maharashtra and others.

Mr. P. R. Agrawal, Advocate for petitioners.

Mr. N. R. Patil, Assistant Govt. Pleader for respondent nos.1 to 6.

CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJNISH R. VYAS, JJ.

DATE :- 10th NOVEMBER, 2025

Heard.

2. By way of present petition, the petitioners are praying for compensation as per the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short, 'the Act of 2013') as provided under the Government Resolutions dated 12.10.2015 and 10.01.2018 thereby extending all the benefits in their favour including solatium, interest, factor, etc. admissible under the Act of 2013 and the aforesaid Government Resolutions.
3. The petitioners, before approaching this Court, have made a representation dated 04.01.2024, which is pending and till this date there is no decision on the same.
4. Place this matter on **04.12.2025** for further consideration.
5. In the meantime, we direct the respondent no.4-Collector, Amravati, to decide the representation dated 04.01.2024 and the decision taken on the said representation be placed on record along with the affidavit.

(RAJNISH R. VYAS, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

Andurkar.